

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC, AND  
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARRY P. BARBASH  
JAMES C. DUGAN  
PAUL W. HORAN  
WILLKIE FARR  
& GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
rbernstein@willkie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PRIMARY LIABILITY UNDER §10(b)  
SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED TO  
SECONDARY ACTORS TO WHOM NO  
FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS  
ARE PUBLICLY ATTRIBUTED. .... 7

A. The Court Should Defer To  
Congress’ Decision Not To Expand  
Primary Liability To Secondary  
Actors To Whom No False Or  
Misleading Statements Are Publicly  
Attributed. .... 7

B. Expanding Primary Liability To  
Secondary Actors To Whom No  
Misstatements Are Publicly  
Attributed Is Incompatible With The  
Defendant-by-Defendant Reliance  
Required By *Central Bank* and  
*Stoneridge*. .... 14

C. Expanding Primary Liability To  
Secondary Actors To Whom No False  
or Misleading Statements Are  
Directly And Publicly Attributed Is

	Incompatible With The PSLRA’s Defendant-By-Defendant Loss Causation Requirement. ....	19
D.	The Expansion Adopted By The Fourth Circuit Is Uncertain And Unworkable.....	20
E.	The Expansion Adopted By The Fourth Circuit Would Discourage Issuers From Listing On U.S. Exchanges. ....	23
II.	INDEPENDENTLY, LIABILITY UNDER RULE 10(b)-5(b) DOES NOT EXTEND TO THOSE WHO DO NOT MAKE FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS ABSENT A DUTY TO SPEAK. ....	27
A.	Extending Liability Under Rule 10b- 5(b) To Those Who Do Not Themselves “Make” A Misstatement Contradicts The Text Of The Rule.....	27
B.	Extending Liability Under Rule 10b- 5(b) To Those Who Participate In Drafting Or Disseminating A Misstatement Contravenes <i>Central Bank</i> . ....	29
C.	Extending Liability Under Rule 10b- 5(b) To Defendants Who Participate In Drafting Or Disseminating A Misstatement Would Contravene Settled Law That Those Who Are	

	Silent Are Not Liable Absent A Duty To Speak.....	32
D.	Extending §10(b) Liability To Those Who Cause A Misstatement To Be Made Would Nullify Statutory Limitations On The Express Private Right of Action Under §18(a) Of The 1934 Act.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 23
<i>Bangor Punta Operations v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook Railroad</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	33
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14, 15, 16, 35
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	33
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8

<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 19
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	9
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968).....	35
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkin, Prupis &amp; Pettigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	7
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , No. 09-4475, 2010 WL 3211088 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010) .....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	13
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Pacific Investment Management Co. v. Mayer</i> <i>Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	17

<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 29
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	1, 13
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	7
<i>Weiss v. SEC</i> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	8
<i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade International, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 23

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §77q.....	30
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §78o.....	31
15 U.S.C. §78r .....	6, 34, 35

15 U.S.C. §78t .....	30
15 U.S.C. §78u-3 .....	31
15 U.S.C. §78u-4 .....	19
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)..	11, 13
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	<i>passim</i>

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Abandonment of the Private Right of Action for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud/Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994) .....</i>	9, 10, 15
<i>Evaluating S. 1551: The Liability for Aiding and Abetting Securites Violations Act of 2009: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Crime &amp; Drugs of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009) .....</i>	11
111 Cong. Rec. 3047 (2010).....	12
111 Cong. Rec. 4077 (2010).....	12
S. ____, 111th Cong. §984 (draft dated Nov. 19, 2009) .....	11



S. 3217, 111th Cong. (draft dated Apr. 15, 2010) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	10
<i>Securities Litigation Reform: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications &amp; Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 103d Cong. (1994) .....</i>	10

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Beattie, <i>London Named Top Financial Centre</i> , <i>Fin. Times</i> , June 12, 2007.....	24, 25
Brief for S.E.C. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants at 7, <i>Pacific Investment Management Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010) (No. 09-1619-cv) .....	21
Committee on Capital Markets, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (Nov. 30, 2006) .....	25
Howell E. Jackson, <i>Summary of Research Findings on Extra- Territorial Application of Federal Securities Law, in Global Capital Markets &amp; U.S. Securities Laws</i> , 1743 PLI/Corp. 1243, 1253 (2009) .....	24
Ian Swanson, <i>Foreign Executives Press For Reform Of</i>	

<i>Litigation in United States</i> , The Hill, May 18, 2007.....	24
Jonathan Macey, <i>What Sarbox Wrought</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 7, 2007.....	24
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 22, 2007) .....	24, 25
Susan E. Hurd & Elizabeth P. Skola, <i>Still No Aiding and Abetting Liability Provision</i> , LAW360 (July 28, 2010) .....	12
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Commission on the Regulation of U.S. Capital Markets in the 21st Century: Report and Recommendations</i> (2007) .....	24
